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Accordingly, the questions and answers are as follows:

Question 1: Is this a new or follow-on requirement? If it is a follow-on, please let us know the current
contract number, contract value and incumbent name? X

Answer 1: This is a follow-on requirement. Contract number for Security Services is NNA04CI14T
and the Contract number for Fire Services NNA0OBCD65C. Specific information about these contracts
may be obtained by submitting a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request through the NASA/ARC
FOIA office.

Question 2: Please confirm that Proposal Submission is Email or Hard Copy?

Answer 2: The RFP addresses this information in Section L.5(b) of the solicitation. The information
is also stated in Block 9, on the “Solicitation, Offer and Award” page and which is repeated here: “Sealed
offers as instructed in L.5(b) for original and copies for furnishing the supplies or services in the Schedule
will be received at the place specified in Item 8 or, if hand carried, in the depository located in Bldg. 241,
Room 215 until December 10, 2012 no later than 11:00 am. Pacific Standard Time (PST) CAUTION —
LATE Submissions, Modifications, and Withdrawals: See Section L, Provision No. 52.214-7 or 52.215-1.
All offers are subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation.”

Question 3: The CBA for UGSOA is dated August 21, 2007 to August 31, 2010 — is there a more
updated CBA available?

Answer 3: The Government is researching this inquiry and if warranted, an Amendment to the
Solicitation will be issued.

Question 4:  Please supply additional information as to quantity and hours for the K-9 units?

Answer 4: A K-9 unit is excluded from the Uniformed Operations Task Order 3.0. The requirement
is to provide hourly rates per Solicitation Section L.7(c)(2).

Question &: On FBO the Protective Services Office Support Services Contract is posted both as a
8(a) set aside and open. Is it the plan of the agency to go down both paths or is it a set aside?

Answer 5: Per FedBizOps.gov website, Solicitation NNA12366339R is posted by “Type” as a
“Competitive 8(a)".

Question 6: Will there be a timeframe for submission of questions on the Final RFP?

Answer 6: The last day to submit questions is Monday, November 26, 2012. The Government will

review all questions and provide a response that will be posted no later than Friday, November 30, 2012.

Question 7: Is the limit of four (4) contracts for the Prime and Subcontractor combined, or is it ‘a limit
of four (4) each for a total of eight (8) contracts?

Answer 7: Please refer to Solicitation NNA12366339R, Section L.7(b)(B), Past Performance
Questionnaires, subitem (ii). This section states:

“Each Offeror and any proposed major subcontractor(s) shall send a blank Past Performance
Questionnaire to the cognizant Contracting Officer (CO) and the Contracting Officer's Representative
(COR) of no more than four (4) relevant contracts (government and/or industry), each in excess of
$10,000,000 total contract value for the prime and each in excess of $3,000,000 total contract value for
the major subcontractor(s), received in the past three (3) years, or currently on-going, involving types of
related effort.”

Question 8: In regard to the above referenced solicitation, what is the last day that Offerors may
submit questions for clarification?

Answer 8: Please see answer 6, above.
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Question 9: There is no list of GFE for the fire department in any of the attachments with the
exception of the trucks and code books. Can we get a full list for the fire department? There would be a
large expense for a fire department if offerors have to purchase all new PPE for the fire department
employees.

Answer 9: A complete list of GFE for Fire Services shall be posted as an amendment to the solicitation.

Question 10:  Is the security and fire staffing for the revised RFP the same as it was in the Draft RFP?
If not, what are the differences?

Answer 10: There is no change to the security and fire staffing.

Question 11:  The previous RFP cited a requirement to manage, operate and maintain systems such as
the Lenel On-Guard System. The revised RFP refers to utilizing the Lenel database for issuing badges,
but does not appear to require maintenance of the Lenel System. Also, Section 4.5.2 requires that the
contractor “develop and operate a monitoring and alerting system”. Section 4.5.4 states that the offeror is
to “Install, repair, maintain and upgrade hardware and software other than that equipment which is to be
maintained through other contracts (e.g. ACES)". Can NASA please specify which systems are to be
developed and maintained under this contract? Also, which items on the GFE listing are to be maintained
by the offeror?

Answer 11: See PWS Section 4.2.2 which requires that the contractor shall install and maintain
electronic security systems.

Question 12:  Section L, Paragraph B(1) requires offeror’s to submit a Task Plan for each of six items,
corresponding to Sections 2,3,4,5,7,and 8 of the PWS. These plans are to provide a rationale for
proposed labor hours, as well as tie-in with pricing in Volume lll, Summary Workbook Template. At the
same time, Attachment J.1(b)6, Sample NASA Task Orders exphcatly exclude some tasks from Task
Orders. For example, the Sample Task Order for PWS Section 3.0 Uniformed Operations excludes
Canine (K-9) and Emergency Response Team (ERT) operations. Are offeror’'s expected to provide task
plans addressing all contained paragraphs in the corresponding PWS sections, or exclude those items
annotated as “Not manned under this Task Order” in the Sample Task Orders of Attachment J.1(b)6?

Answer 12: Offerors are expected to provide rates associated with all aspects of activities undertaken
under the PWS. Those rates shall be used by Offerors when they price out Sample Task Orders and
Core Requirements.

Question 13: Section L, Paragraph B(1) requires offeror’s to submit a Task Plan for each of six items,
corresponding to Sections 2,3,4,5,7,and 8 of the PWS. Section 6, Export Control is omitted from this list.
Was this intentional, and how are offeror’s to reconcile total costs when a PWS section is omitted from the
list of Task Plans?

Answer 13: There is no Sample Task Order for Export Control at this time.

Question 14:  The attached CBA for the fire department does not list current pay scales or health and
welfare. Can we get the Current amendments the CBA to show these items?

Answer 14: The Government is researching this inquiry and if warranted, an Amendment to the
Solicitation will be issued.

Question 15:  In the UGSOA CBA Appendix B — Sec 2&3, words are covered in photocopy. Please
provide missing verbiage.

Answer 15: The correct version of the CBA with no missing Verblage shall be posted as an
amendment to the solicitation.
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Question 16:  The attached CBA for the fire department does not list current pay scales or health and
welfare. Can we get the Current amendments the CBA to show these items?

Answer 16: Please see Answer 14, above.

Question 17:  With regard to the USGOA CBA, are there any modifications or amendments since
August of 20107 Have the CBA rates expired? Shall we use the standard WD or carry the old rates
forward?

Answer 17: Please see Answer 3, above.

Question 18:  In the UGSOA CBA, the agreement shows an annual escalator of 3.5% for the H&W rate,
but does not extend through 2012-2013. What is the current H&W rates paid on site?

Answer 18: Please see Answer 3, above.

Question 19:  Inthe PWS - p13, item 12, what currently approved methods beyond visual are used to
detect explosives, contraband, chemical, biclogical and/or radiological devices during vehicle
inspections?

Answer 19: Industry-standard methods.

Question 20:  In the PWS - p14 item 6, is the contractor required to provide personnel, equipment or
specific skills/training to ‘conduct roving patrols of the Center’s ... waterways’ such as Stevens Creek
and/or Jogel Slough areas?

Answer 20: This task would be performed by SPOs and SOs as part of their normal patrol duties.
Question 21:  In the PWS - p17, item 3.3, do all current SPOs possess FAA training?

Answer 21: SPOs are required to have Federal Arrest Authority (FAA) training.

Question 22:  In the PWS - p25, item 4.1, what part of the IT PWS is required?

Answer 22: The Government does not understand the question. Please clarify.

Question 23:  In the PWS — p31, item 5.0, does the incumbent staff meet the current PWS standard or
is this a new standard? How many FTEs are currently used to perform all three sub tasks? How many
visitors, contractors, employees were processed by each of the three sub task teams in the last 12
months?

Answer 23: With reference to PWS — p31, item 5.0, the Government does not understand the
question. Please clarify. With reference to the number of FTEs, specific information about these
contracts may be obtained by submitting a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request through the
NASA/ARC FOIA office. With reference to the number of visitors, contractors and employees processed
within the last 12 months, please refer to Answer 79 from the Questions and Answers posted on May 4,
2012.

Question 24:  In the PWS — p35, item 6.0, is there a sample TO for this requirement/function?

Answer 24: Please see Answer 13, above.

NOTHING FOLLOWS
END OF AMENDMENT ONE (1)



